In accardance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

o oemoite Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House

263
AT

Insolvency Act 1986, in CVL
L4
[m]
7]
m
= *ABOURTBQ*
Al 16/07/2019 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number [0 [3 7 [0 |8 5[0]9

% Filling in this form

Company name in full | Raw Chemical Distribution Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Stephen

Surname Hunt

E Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Tavistock House South

Street ﬁavistock Square
|

Post town ’ London

County/Region ’

e |wlc[1[n] [s[L[G

Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forenamels) O Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname another liquidator.

H Liquidator's address @

Building name/number |  Other liguidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ' another liquidator.
|

Post town ’

County/Region |

Postcode | r_r’i’i’ili’i

Country |

0417 Version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

[0 Tickif one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a capy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

% [ [Zfolifs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies Hause if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact naing Sarah Harmsworth

E Where to send

Cornpamy name G rlfﬂ ns

Tavistock House South

Tavistock Square

| Address

Post tawn

London

County/Region

== Iwicl1lnl [eft]e

Cauntry

|D)<

Telephane

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 December 2008 To 8 May 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Factored Debts 133,433.56
Factors' costs (113,092.55)
20,341.01
ASSET REALISATIONS
Monies From Administration 2,500.91
Settlement Agreement 80,000.00
Bond claim settlement 79,351.00
Plant & Machinery 8,558.00
Stock and equipment 13,942.00
Book Debts 3,348.28
Sale of Business 22,213.29
Contribution To Costs 5,750.00
Bank Interest Gross 59.71
Sundry Refunds 472.68
216,195.87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 568.00
Pooled Costs 26,846.39
Administrators Fees 81,920.00
Liquidators Fees 75,074.21
Settlement of tanks 6,265.68
Agents/Valuers Fees 4 .000.00
Office Holders Expenses 172.56
Legal Fees 23,229.19
Corporation Tax 4.49
Professional Fees 110.00
VAT 80.78
Stationery & Postage 213.90
Statutory Advertising 216,70
Insurance of Assets 105.00
(218,806.90)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Dept of Employment 4,299.22
(20,678.00) Employees’ claims NIL
Employees Holiday Pay 1,110.71
(5,409.93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,770,881.00} Trade & Expense Creditors 8,365.04
Inland Revenue 750.14
ISA- Unclaimed Dividends Account 3,183.44
(12,298.82)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shares NIL
NIL

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 11 July 2019 10:37



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 December 2008 To 8 May 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
' {1,791,561.00) 2143

REPRESENTED BY

Bank of Scotland 2143

2143

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQl. Ver. 5.02 11 July 2018 10:37



€. GRIFFINS

INSOLVENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

Raw Chemical Distribution Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Final Account to Members and Creditors
for the period ending 8 May 2019




Contents

4T 2 @ N0 b w N =

- O

Introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidator's Remuneration

Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

Quality of Service, Security and Code of Ethics
Creditors' Rights

Conclusion

Appendices

A.
B.

Statutory and Office Holder Information

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 29 December 2018 to 8 May
2019, together with an account for the period of the appointment and an
account for the entire period of the liquidation and a comparison with the
amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 29 December 2018 to 8 May 2019, and for
the entire period of the appointment, provided in accordance with the Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with
Statement of insolvency Practice 9

Bond Partners LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment, together
with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“IR
2016") that the company’s affairs are fully wound up

Creditors’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the IR 2016




1 Intreduction

On 29 December 2008, Theodoulus Papanicola (“Mr Papanicola”) of Bond Partners
LLP was appointed Liquidator of Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (*the company”),
a wholesaler of chemical products.

Following the demise of Bond Partners LLP and the withdrawal of Mr Papanicola’s
insolvency licence, Ninos Koumettou (“Mr Koumettou”) of Alexander Lawson Jacobs
was appointed Liquidator on 23 December 2011, pursuant to an Order of the Court.

An application was subsequently made by Mr Papanicola’s regulatory body, the
Association of Chartered Certificate Accountants (|ACCA"), following a discovery
that Mr Papanicola had failed to disclose to the Court, information relevant to his
application, which led to the Court's Order of 23 December 2011 being set aside and
as a consequence, Kevin Hellard ("Mr Hellard™) of Grant Thornton UK LLP and |
were appointed Joint Liquidators by a High Court Order dated 15 May 2012.

It should be noted that the ACCA accepted that there was nothing to suggest that Mr
Koumettou acted in any way other than as a professional and competent practitioner,
but that it was appropriate for him to resign from office to avoid any perception that
he was not the appropriate person to investigate Mr Papanicola’s conduct.

Mr Hellard gave his permission to be removed as Joint Liquidator by an order of the
High Court dated 14 March 2013.

This account provides a final update on the progress in the liquidation and should be
read in conjunction with the previous annual reports. | confirm that the affairs of the
company are fully wound up, and attached at Appendix E is a notice to this effect
under Rule 6.28 of the IR 2016.

Additional information in respect of the company and office holders is attached at
Appendix A.

This report provides creditors with the following information:

¢ The work undertaken

* An explanation of anticipated future work that remains to be done and why
it is required

» An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as
Liquidator

2 Receipts and Payments Account

An account of the receipts and payments for the period 29 December 2018 to 8 May
2019, together with an account for the period of the appointment and an account for
the entire period of the liquidation and a comparison with the amounts due to
creditors, recorded in the director's Statement of Affairs, whilst the company was in
administration, is at Appendix B.




The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather
than accrued unpaid expenses.

3 Realisation of Assets

3.1 Factored Book Debts

The company had factoring agreements with both Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice
Financing (“RBSIF”) and Bibby Financial Services Limited (“BFS"). Both RBSIF and
BFS held fixed and floating charges over the company’s assets.

Book debts of £84,820.97 were realised by RBSIF during the liquidation from which
advances and charges of £72,561.43 were deducted, leaving a surplus of
£12,359.54 which they remitted to Mr Papanicola.

BFS realised book debts of £48,512.59 from which advances and charges of
£40,531.12 were deducted, leaving a surplus of £7,981.47 which was remitted to Mr
Papanicola.

3.2 Non-Factored Book Debts

A total of £3,348.28 has been realised in respect of non-factored book debts, of
which £1,599.79 was recovered by Mr Papanicola.

3.3 Monies from Administration

The sum of £2,500.91 was transferred from the administration.

3.4 Sale of Business and Assets

The company’'s assets were sold by Mr Papanicola to Raw Chemical Limited for
£340,000 while the company was in administration. However, Raw Chemicals
Limited failed to adhere to the payment plan leaving an outstanding balance of
£327,000.

As title to the assets had not passed to Raw Chemicals Limited the assets were
recovered by Mr Papanicola and subsequently sold to Lindchem Limited who paid
the sales consideration in full. Lindchem also paid a contribution of £5,750 towards
Mr Papanicola’'s costs associated with the sale.

Two of the company’s tanks, which were included in the sale and sold for £80,000,
were subject to finance agreements, and £6,265.68 was paid to the finance company
in full and final settlement of the agreements.

3.5 Sundry Refunds

The sum of £472 .68 has been received from HSBC Bank plc in respect of a refund of
management charges incurred by the company.




3.6 Other Realisations
Bank Interest

Interest in respect of funds held in the liquidation account of £59.71 has been
received during the period of the liquidation.

4 Investigations

4.1 Initial Investigations

As Liquidator, | undertook investigations into the company’s affairs which included a
review of the financial information available and obtaining further information from
third parties.

During this review | undertook the following preliminary enquiries:

» Invited creditors to bring to my attention any particular matters which they
considered requires investigation

o Made enquiries of accountants, solicitors and other professionals who acted
for the company

« Compared the statement of affairs with the last management accounts in
order to ascertain whether all significant fixed and current assets could be
identifted and material movements in fixed and current assets could be
properly explained

« Conducted a review of the books and records for the six-month peried prior to
the liquidation in order to identify any unusual or exceptional transactions

In conducting this exercise | had regard to the size of the business, the level of
assets available to fund any identified further investigations or actions, and the
materiality of any matters that have arisen.

This review resulted in further, more detailed, investigation into aspects of the
company’s financial affairs, see section 4.2 below.

4.2 Further Investigations

The purpose of my appointment was to investigate the affairs of the company and
the conduct of Mr Papanicola and in particular to establish whether he was in breach
of, or had neglected his statutory duties.

As previously reported, | submitted claims against Mr Papanicola’s insolvency bonds
across the portfolio of cases in which | was appointed. | received a settlement of
£79,351 in respect of the claim plus interest and a contribution towards my costs in
respect of this estate.

7



My investigations into the affairs of the company and Mr Papanicola are now
complete.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This work
did not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, but they did assist in the efficient
and compliant progression of the liquidation. This ensured that my staff and | carried
out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

6.1 Communication

[ was required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work did not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but
was essential to the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix D.
6.2 Claims

The current position as regards creditors’ claims and dividends are detailed below.

6.2.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company had outstanding charges held by the following
companies:

. Bibby Financial Services Limited,
. RBS Invoice Finance Limited:;

. HSBC Bank plc; and

. Close Invoice Finance Limited

HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the company’s
assets created on 25 January 2005 and registered on 15 February 2005. At the date
of the liquidation, the indebtedness was estimated at £290,445. This amount is still
recorded by Companies House as being outstanding, however, no claim has been
received.

Bibby holds a fixed and floating charge over the company’s assets created on 17
June 2008 and registered on 20 June 2008. Bibby has confirmed that the amount of
£40,531.12 has been paid in respect of their charge and no further amount remains
outstanding.




RBS Invoice Finance Limited holds a fixed and floating charge over the company's
assets created on 8 June 2007 and registered on 13 June 2007. The former office
holder's records reveal that the amount of £72,592.34 has been paid in respect of
this charge. No further payment will be made in this regards.

6.2.2 Preferential creditors

The preferential claims received totalled £5,409.93 as against an initial estimated
figure of £20,678.

6.2.3 Funds set aside for Unsecured Creditors

Where the company has granted a floating charge on or after the 15 September
2003, Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA 1986") provides that a share of
the assets subject to a floating charge is reserved for distribution to unsecured
creditors in priority to the chargeholder, subject to certain exceptions. This share is
known as the "prescribed part”.

The prescribed part is calculated as a percentage of the value of the company's net
property. Net property is floating charge realisations, net of costs and preferential
claims. The prescribed part is calcuiated as 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
plus 20% of anything thereafter, subject to a cap of £600,000.

As the net property value was less than the required amount, there was no
requirement to set aside funds for unsecured creditors and apply the prescribed part.

6.2.4 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
£1,700,881. | have received claims totalling £1,298.962.12. A first and final dividend
of 0.95 p in the £ was paid on 16 March 2017.

6.3 Distributions

A dividend of 100 p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors on 16 March 2017, and
a first and final dividend of 0.95 p in the £ was paid to unsecured creditors on 16
March 2017.

Under Rules 14.36 and 14.37(b) of the IR 2016, | give notice that the funds realised
have or are being distributed or have been used for defraying the expenses of the
liquidation and no further distribution will be made.

7 Liquidator's Remuneration

From the records supplied Mr Papanicola drew remuneration totalling £119,567.33
comprising £81,920 in respect of his outstanding Administration fees and £37,647.33
Liguidator's fees plus disbursements of £630.50. Mr Koumettou drew remuneration
of £1,558.50 and disbursements totalling £207.76.




Attached at Appendix C is Mr Papanicola’s time analysis for the period 29 December
2008 to 22 November 2011 and Mr Koumettou's time analysis for the period 23
December 2011 to 30 April 2012, as these are the only records available to me
together with their respective charge out rates.

Appendix C details my total time costs for dealing with this case. It also provides
details of the activity costs to date incurred by me and my staff, by grade, together
with details of the average hourly rates.

In the period 29 December 2018 to 8 May 2019, my staff and | have recorded time
costs of £4,503.74 representing 15.42 hours at an average rate of £292.13.

in the period of my appointment, my staff and | have recorded time costs of
£52,024.03 representing 216.42 hours at an average rate of £240.39.

Appendix C provides Mr Hellard’s charge-out rates and total time costs of £871.00,
representing 3.53 hours at an average charge out rate of 246.74.

Fee Resolution

At the meeting of creditors held on 3 March 2010, it was approved that the Liquidator
be remunerated on a time costs basis; that is by reference to the time properly given
by the Liguidator and his staff in attending to matters arising within the liquidation
and that the Liquidator may draw these fees as and when funds allow. | have drawn
the sum of £35,868.38 in respect of my fees for acting as Liquidator. The outstanding
time will be written off. The small balance on the attached Receipts and Payments
Account will be used as a contribution towards outstanding storage charges.

At a further meeting of creditors held on 9 May 2016 it was resolved that:

. The Ligquidator be paid from the estate of the company in relation to the
pooled costs incurred by Griffins in accordance with the amount set out in
Appendix H of my report sent to creditors dated 8 April 2016; and

* In the event that any estate do not approve a resolution for the payments
of pooled costs, these pooled costs will be paid by the remaining estates
proportionately in accordance with the percentages set out in Appendix H
of my report sent to creditors dated 8 April 2016

| have drawn the sum of £26,846.39 in relation to these pooled costs.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
http.//www.griffins.net/technical/. A hard copy can be provided upon request.

A hard copy of Griffins charge-out rates and disbursements policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at

hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/..




8 Liquidator's Expenses and Disbhursements

‘Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2.

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursements incurred and
paid during the period of the liquidation.

Payee name Former Current Nature of Amount
Liquidator Liquidator expense incurred and
incurred paid
£ £ £
Legal and Public Notices 67.50 Statutory 67.50
Agency Ltd Advertising
Unknown 5.20 Statutory 5.20
Advertising
Courts Advertising Limited 144.00 Statutory 144 .00
Advertising
Lockton Companies 175.00 Specific Bond 175.00
International Limited
AUA  Insolvency  Risk 173.00 180.00 | Specific Bond 353.00
Services Limited
Unknown 30.00 Specific Bond 30.00
JLT 10.00 | Specific Bond 10.00
Unknown 172.56 Office Holder 172.56
Expenses
Rabbow & Co 4,000.00 Agents fees 4,000.00
Bermans LLP 15,792.68 Legal fees
15,792.68
Everatt & Co 126.10 Legal fees 126.10
Summers Nigh Law 7,036.80 Legal Fees 7,036.80
Bond Partners LLP 129.58 Legal Fees 129.58
Gateley LLP 254,03 | Legal Fees 254.03
HM Revenue & Customs 4.49 | Corporation tax 4.49
N/A 80.78 | Irrecoverable 80.78
VAT
Prontaprint 213.90 | Stationery 213.80
JLT 105.00 Insurance 105.00
Assets
27,957.42 743.20 | TOTAL 28,700.62




Pooled costs are paid as a Category 2 disbursement under Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9. In accordance with the resolution approved by the creditors at the
meeting of creditors on 8 April 2016 it was agreed that | could pay my pooled costs
and as referred to above in section 7, funds totalling £26,846.39 were drawn during
the reporting period.

Quality of Service, Security and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

Our updated privacy policy explains the measures we take to protect your data and
the legal basis for doing so. Please review our updated Privacy Policy on our
website: http.//www.griffins.net/data-privacy-notice/.

| am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insclvency appointments. Please refer to Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales website for further details:
hitps:/iwww.icaew.com/en/membership/requlations-standards-and-
quidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager,
lan Tilbury in the first instance at ian.tilbury@agriffins.net. We will provide a response
within 28 days.

9 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 of the IR 2016 provides the right to make a
request to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
appearing in this report. Rule 18.34 of the IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix F, for your information.

10 Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of the liquidation. The notice
accompanying this account explains when | will vacate office and obtain my release
as Liquidator.

The Registrar of Companies will dissolve the company three months after the filing of
the final account.

Liquidator

Date: I\.\/lﬁ/’\q




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Ligquidation)
Appendix A

Statutory and Office Holder Information




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited {In Liquidation)

Company information
Company name:
Company number:
Trading name:

Nature of business:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Liquidator's details

Name:
IP humber:
Name of firm:

Firm’s address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Former Joint Liquidator’s details

Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment;

Date ceased to act:

Appendix A

Raw Chemical Distribution Limited
03799509

Raw Chemical Distribution Limited
Wholesale of chemical products

Morton Peto Road, Harfreys Industrial Estate,
Great Yarmouth, Norfolk NR31 OLT

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Sguare,
London, WC1H 9LG

1 King’'s Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London,
N21 3NA

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

15 May 2012

Kevin Hellard

8833

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
15 May 2012

14 March 2013




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)

Former Liquidator’s details

Name:
I[P number:
Name of firm:

Firm’s address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

Former Liquidator’s details

Name:
IP number:
Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased fo act:

Appendix A

Ninos Koumettou
2240
Alexander Lawson Jacobs

1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London
N21 3NA

23 December 2011
14 March 2013

Theodoulos Papanicola
5496
Bond Partners LLP

Suite 2, 1% Floor, Turnpike Gate House,
Birmingham Road, Alcester BA9 5JG

29 December 2008
23 December 2011




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 29 December 2018 to 8 May 2019,
together with an account for the period of the appointment and an account for the
entire period of the liquidation and a comparison with the amounts recorded in the

Statement of Affairs




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)

Appendix A
Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 29/12/2018 From 29/12/2008
of Affairs To 08/05/2019 To 08/05/2019
£ £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Factored Debts NIL 133,433.56
Factors' costs NI {113,092.55)
NIL - 20.341.01
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.13 59.71
Bond claim settlement NIL 79,351.00
Book Debts NIL 3.348.28
Contribution To Costs NIL 5,750.00
Monies From Administration NIL 2,500.91
Plant & Machinery NIL 8,558.00
Sale of Business NIL 22,213.29
Settlement Agreement NIL 80,000.00
Stock and equipment NIL 13,942.00
Sundry Refunds 472.68 472.68
472.81 - 216,195.87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees NIL 81,920.00
Agentsaluers Fees NIL 4,000.00
Bank Charges NIL NIL
Corporation Tax 2.09 4.49
Insurance of Assets NIL 105.00
Legal Fees NIL 23,229.19
Liquidators Fees 393.90 75,074.21
Office Holders Expenses NIL 172.56
Pooled Costs NIL 26,846.39
Professional Fees NIL 110.00
Settlement of tanks NIL 6,265.68
Specific Bond NIL 568.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 213.90
Statutory Advertising NIL 216.70
VAT 80.78 8078
(47877 (218,806.90)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
Dept of Employment NIL 4,299.22
(20,678.00) Employees' claims NIL NIL
Employees Holiday Pay NIL D b L
~ NL (5,409.93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Customs & Excise NIL NIL
Inland Revenue NIL 750.14
ISA- Unclaimed Dividends Account NIL 3,183.44
{(1,770,881.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL o 8,365.04
NIL (12,298.62)
DISTRIBUTICONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shares NIL N
~ NL NIL
{1,791,561.00) (3.96) 21.43
REPRESENTED BY - = = = = = =
Bank of Scotland 2143

21.43




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix B

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)

Statement
of Affairs
£

{20,678.00}

(1,770,881.00)
(2.00)

(1,791,561.00)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Factored Debts
Factors' costs

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Bond claim settlement
Book Debts
Contribution To Costs
Monies From Administration
Plant & Machinery
Sale of Business
Settlement Agreement
Stock and equipment
Sundry Refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Bank Charges
Corporation Tax
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees
Liquidators Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Pocled Costs
Professional Fees
Settlement of tanks
Specific Bond
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
VAT

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Dept of Employment
Employees' claims
Employees Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Customs & Excise
Inland Revenue

ISA- Unclaimed Dividends Account

Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shares

REPRESENTED BY
Bank of Scotland

From 15/05/2012
To 08/05/2019
£

NIL
30.91
30.91

5110
79,351.00
1,748.49
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
472.68
81,623.27

NIL

NIL

NIL

4.49

NIL
254.03
37,426.88
NIL
26,846.39
NIL

NIL
190.00
213.90
144 .00
80.78
(65,160.47)

4,299.22
NIL
1,110.71

{5,409.93)

NIL

750.14
3,183.44
8,365.04
(12,298.62)

NIL
NIL

{1,214.84)

Appendix B

From 29/12/2008
To 08/05/2019
£

133,433.56
~{113,092.55)
20,341.01

59.71
79,351.00
3,348.28
5,750.00
2.500.91
8,558.00
22,213.29
80,000.00
13,942.00
47268
216,195.87

81,920.00
4,000.00
NIL

4.49
105.00
23,229.19
75,074.21
172.56
26,846.39
110.00
6,265.68
568.00
213.90
216.70
80.78
{218,806.90)

429922
NIL
1,110.71
(5,409.93)

NIL

750.14
3,183.44
8,365.04
(12,298.62)




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix B

Stephen Hunt
Liguidator




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix C

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 29 December 2018 to 8 May 2019, and for the
entire period of the appointment, provided in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment together with
details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

Alexander Lawson Jacobs’ time analysis for the period of the appointment, together
with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

Bond Partners LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment, together with
details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9



8£'898'5¢ pawie|n sadq |ejo]

£1'262 [Z8 R 4 2-1 85'04 05t £eL 85°L vo SINOH |11
Z9°L6T L9°H00°) 05°E Z6'Z oo Zr'o FAN oo slojipaid
25462 LGP0} 0GE [4:¥4 00’0 Zro L1 0 ooo NIOp PIiRIBY JONPSLD T HOLIO3HD
Z5°062 L0297’ Z6'LE FA:NF A 0s't 26'0 [4-a" vo Bujuue|d § UoheASIUILPY
06 982 €2 988} 850 85z og'b 60 FAN W0 sanng A10INIEIS © AHOLNLYLS
00562 ¥EELG} £C§ 80's 000 000 320 000 fousajosuj ue Buisol) | DNISOTD
{3) ajey Heig poddng s|eUDISS3CId

ApnoH aBesany (3)1s00y sl SINOH 1B10) SI0jENS|UILIPY g SJUBISISSY J0IURG JaylQ 1abeuep Jauped UOROUN YICAL JO UOIJEIYISSE]D

sepo7 palold Juswiuioddy Jsod ||y
BL0OZ/50/80 01 8LOZ/ZL/6Z Wi

5 xipusddy Alewwing 3509 %@ awi] 6dIS Palte}ad - Anpul awiy

(uonepinbiy uj) pajiwi uonnquysiq [eslwayy mey



r

8E'ROB'SE

paLu|

7 Sead (21O,

6E'0VZ £OPEO'ZE

FA'S 184 SZ¥LL SZPE 0s°Z1 s5ZLL FA% SINOH el
S9°ZTET £8°0LL 950 8570 00°0 000 000 00D sjessy Jo suoles|(esy
58 282 £BOLL 850 850 000 000 000 000 uckes!Eay 088y : 158V
pO°S6E 62 800 000 00°0 00°0 200 i3] uolebyi g |eben
¥0 568 2628 00 000 folofle 000 200 050 sanss| eGa7 11937
zizee 80'Z10'E £L'6 e 00’0 80§ €80 uoe suopebsaau|
19118 §L842 520 000 000 110 950 000 suoneBisaaul [BRU]  LINIFANE
09 Z0E Z6 /56 e B0'E 0o 000 800 000 uonetnsaAul : ANI
18 11E 16202 180 £E0 000 JAR Vo 000 81500 [2|[Bled Wier) puod . ZANGCE
Q0 0ge 05 /951 SLv 000 00’0 Siv ooC 000 fauow jo Arancoay Jo Buiaold - wie|) puog : LANQE
oy'0zZ aL'B9LEL SLES SLeS 000 AR A 19z Z6°0 SJ01PaLD
r0'862 Zv 569 £ET sze 000 coo 000 80D SI10VPaIT 1 SHOLIATED
57002 £F /2.'8 ol £€ 8¢ 000 v (o4 ££'0 YO Pale|EY JoYpaID  HOLIGIND
SUBGT £€ E5Y 501 91 000 000 [ofoe] 800 HopA PRIE(EY J0NPRID 1 ATH)
SE8lE ZF Sre 80°H 00k 000 000 000 200 sBunssy s101Pa1D T H1AND
1052 1916 EE0 £E0 000 00'0 000 000 swie|D svko|dw3 1 vy
€452 £8'558'2 190l 16 009 oot L0 €80 Hoday ssaibold ' LHO4IHOHd
(3344 N3N L9°9FL 08'9kL STl 00°s 9 57'¢ Buluue)g g uolensiuupy
PEREZ 80257 5Lk St 000 fal)o) 00D el sbunesiy : SN
G882 SZ 18r 91 9L 000 fal o) 0o 000 Aeig ased  Auvid
000sk 0062 FAN) L0 0070 000 an'o 000 J0jgag |yl Yim IoBINGD D HG 1830
SL710E 6z'9¢e 80 £80 0070 oo'o 8O0 L0 Suinjey 1BA - 1YA
$0'6.2 7622 800 800 000 000 00 00'0 e suoyder) * §7131
L1552 L1 66 siE 5ZE oo} 000 520 520 XEL XYL
YEEET vE TPO'EL §265 FIn 6¢ClL Z6€ 765 €94 sanng AoINes . AMOLNLIYLS
00ZLe 00 OEL Zro 520 000 000 0oo LD Aoineig : 1vLS
00'c0E 00 001 £20 €60 000 000 000 000 puog aleds  gNOBOIIS
SOLLE 17 988 80 ¥ A > 000 240 000 050 SUNOD3Y oJ'BY . LdIS
ZTBIT 00 58T 1L T or 1168 000 £8'0 PN §zZ0 SMaIADY 9SED . SMIIATY
86'V.Z 9918 £E0 £20 000 j#eR1] 000 0090 spadal jjo Buuuny 140434
0e'502 05 458G 8667 £862 000 000 190 800 AsUaAjosU| ue Buiso|3 . ONISOTS
voegh 9 Ly Sz0 A0 800 00'0 000 000 sucnaund Buusiuse?) : ¥3IHEYD
80°EPT ZE 968t £/ €€ 4 Zr'0 000 800 foisRe suchoung Bulaiysed . 90
69'/8) 99 50P 0z S0 €80 800 050 00D HOAA UOHBISILILLPY - NIWQY
(3} agey yeis poddng s|euolssajord
AlnoH afiziaay {3 1500 swi sinoH Je}ol SA0JBNISUIWPY 12 S)uels|SSy FLITETFEIN ) JaBeuepy Jauped UDIIUNS HIOM JO UDIEDIMSSED

9 xtpusddy

sapoo) 12loid uswiuioddy jsod |1y
B102/50/80 ‘01 Z102/50/G| ‘WOl

Alewwng 3s09 % awi] 6dIS Palie}ad - Anuz awiy

{uaneninbia Ul palIWI UONNAINSIA IEAIHALN MEMY



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix C

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s Time Analysis Report




S]S0D BlI) |B)0) |[BJSAC 108jE Jou

S0P sy} Janamoy ‘spouad snoiasud o) sayip Aew Yiom Jo seale Jsuiebe awi Jo uoledoje ‘swajsAs Buipodal g4|S JNO 0} SJUSWS2UBYUS 0} an(] -

SBANNDDXD pPUE slabeuew JUelsisse sapn|oul aAllnNdoax3 -

sieBeueLl pue s10)28Ip 8)BID0SSE SOpN|oUl Jabeuel -
SI008lIp pUe sisuled sapnjoul Jauped -

1S9JON
b ove 00°1L18 | €9°C | #L°O¥Z | 0018 | £6°C | 0G'GEE | 0L | 0S'0LE |€2'L | 00°STZ | 0970 - fejo
00012 00¥8 |OFV0 | 000LC | 00V8 ov'0 |00¥8 | OPO |- - - - - HO ® sdi 12430
£8'822 00°€LE | €9')L | £8'82Z |00E€LE €91 | 05122 |0OLL |0G9. |€€0 |00G. |0Z0 - ZFEIETS)
Buipuny g
00°0%2 00%9Z |OL'L | 000VZ |00POZ |OL'L |O0OE | 020 |QOVEZ|060Q | - - - Buinq ‘Kanseaa)
§¢°05Z 00°L2L | €L’ | SE'0ST | 00°4b2L | ELE :uoyensIuiwpy
00'G.¢ 00°0SL | OO0 | 00'G/E | 000G, |O¥FO |- - - - 00°0SL | OF°0 - LFED ETS)
00°5.¢ 00°0GL | O¥'0 | 00°SZE | 00°0SL | OV 0 :suonebnsaau|
£10Z/E0/7L O Z21L0Z/G0/G] WoJl) polisd
poulad ayy 1o} sisfjeue }1s09 awlil 6d|S paijleleqg

9 xipuaddy

(uonepinbiT uj) pejiwi uoNquysIq [BINWBYD MEY




O Grant Thornton

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

INTRODUCTION

The following information is provided in connection with the liquidator's remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice ("SIP") 9.

TIME COSTS

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade. The hourly charge-
out rates are updated annually on 1 July. Details of the hourly charge-cut rates are made available
to creditors or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Detailed rates in use per year.

From 1 July 2014 and
From 1 July From 1 July still in use as at 1 July
Staff Grade 2012 2013 2015
£ £ £
Partners 465 - 580 480 - 600 495 - 615
Directors 440 - 480 455 - 500 470 - 515
Managers and Associate Directors 270 - 440 280 - 455 290 - 470
Executives 220-285 230 - 295 240 - 305
Administrators 150 - 210 1565 - 220 160 - 230
Assistants and Support Staff 140 - 165 145 - 170 150 - 175
From 1 July From 1 July
Staff Grade 2009 2010 From 1 July 2011
£ £ £
Partners 410 -510 425 - 535 445 - 560
Directors 385-420 405 - 440 425 - 460
Managers and Associate Directors 235-385 245 - 405 260 - 425
Executives 195 - 250 200 - 260 210 - 275
Administrators 135-190 140 - 195 145 - 205
Assistants and Support Staff 125 - 150 130 - 155 135 - 160

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as a cost, with no uplift. These include
but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding and other insurance
premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at standard rates which comply
with HM Revenue and Customs limits, or AA recommended rates.

Category 2 or indirect Disbursements as defined by SIP 9 are not charged to the case.

C



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)

Appendix C

Former Officehalder's Time Analysis Report



R0898 Raw Chemical Distribution Limited 22. November 2011

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 29/12/08..22/11/11
NOTE - THE SIP9 SUMMARY IS FILTERED BY TIME WHICH HAS A SIP9 COLUMN AND A PROJECT CODE OF 'POST OR IF EMPTY

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:;gjg:g{s szwgr:n Tota! Hours Time Gost (£} - g‘g’?‘ge houtty
Administration & planning 19..30 11.00 0.00 2575 56.05 14,622.00 250.09
investigalions 0.80 5.80 0.00 5.60 12.00 2,601.00 218.76
Realisations of assels 18.70 56.80 580 30.08 100.28 28,752.00 27227
Trading 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 190.00 380.00
Creditors 8.00 22.00 0.00 40.88 71.88 16,364.00 22767
Total Hours 48,30 95.50 560 102,30 249.70 63,429.00 254.02
Tolal Fees Claimed 0.00




Appendix 5

BOND PARTNERS LLP HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
AS AT 26 JULY 2010

PARTNER E350 - £450 per hour
MANAGER £280 - E350 per hour
OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONALS E190 - £280 per hour

ASSISTANT AND SUPPORT STAFF £50 - £190 per hour



o921 Z10Z e L0 00’} UoISIap 1 Jo | efeg
0070 PousR|] SjUGWEINGS|Q (MO L
00'¢ POULE|D S8R [E)OL

€ovi) 057929 0%t 080 11 4 [ ] a0'0 MO |ejol
000 aoe 000 00’0 000 [e4]4] oo'o Buipes)
0o'o Qoo 000 000 000 000 00’0 $1955Y JO wolRsleay
000 aco 0g'o 00’0 00’0 000 000 suotebisanu
oQ'o0Z acor 0Z0 000 0z0 a0 00’0 S10UpeID
ooo oco Q00 000 000 000 000 ayioedg ese)
0g'ZLL 05’985 ar'e 080 0Z'e or'e 0o'o Gujuuaiy 19 unupy
{3) ey weis voddng sleUOiBS2)0Ig

Apnoj afizseay {3) 1500 auny sinoH [R10) 9 SJURIS|S8Y Jojueg Jeui0 seBeuy IsuLRg LojjaUng YoM JO UaREIYiSER|

ZL0Z/P0/0E 0L L LOZ/EL/ET W0l
Lddvy.130d 9po?) 1waloid
papwWi uoRnqLIsLy |edley) mey - §630Y

Arewwing 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Anug swiy



A

SiP9 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W)

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction
1

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who
hope to recover some of their debts out of the assels, therefore have a direct interest in the leve! of costs, and in
particular the remuneration of the insoivency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees. This guide is
intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees
are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those
they consider to be excessive.

2 Liquidation procedure

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

Liquidation (or ‘winding up”) is the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure. Liquidation is the formal
winding up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a
prescribed order of priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the twe. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is called a creditors’
voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL'). In this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as
liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of
creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed not by
an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The official receiver is an cfficer of the court
and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes
liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there are significant assets an insclvency
practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains liguidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former
administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator
may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

3 The liquidation committee

3.1

32

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a committee called the

liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of § members, to monitor the conduct of the
liguidation and approve the liquidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee
established for the purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liguidation commitiee.
The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment (or his appointment
if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the liquidation, unless
the committee directs otherwise. This provides an opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the
progress of the insolvency and the level of the liguidator’s fees.

4 Fixing the liquidator’'s remuneration

4.1

42

43

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4.127 — 4.127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986.
The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,

by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his sfaff in attending to matters arising in the
liquidation, or as a set amount. :

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages
may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases,
the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a percentage, it is for the committee to determine the
percentage or percentages to be applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the insolvency;
the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;

the value and nature of the assefs which the liquidator has to deal with.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the liguidator's
remuneration may be fixed by a reselution of a meeting of creditors. The creditors take account of the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee. A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator.

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, it will be fixed by
the court on application by the liguidator, but the liguidater may not make such an application unless he has first
tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later



4.4

than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in accordance with a scale sat out in
the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had acted as administrator,
the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration continues to apply in the liguidation (subject to paragraph 8
below).

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the liquidator’'s
remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed. The request must be made lo the same
body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

6 What information should be provided by the liquidator?

6.1 When seeking remuneration approval

6.1.1

6.1.2

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all
the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will
depend on:

the nature of the approval being sought; the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being
sought; and the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors' or commitiee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation, he shouid always provide
an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the liquidator
should disciose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case,
together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the
size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
liquidator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value
for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be
made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors
set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the liquidator
to pravide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a
basis for the analysis of ime spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific maiters

The current charge out rates for members of staff are as follows:-

Hourly Rate charged by ALJ

» Partner £350

s Manager £250

=  Other senior professionals £170-£220
+ Assistants and support staff £50-£125

Please note that the majorily of secrelarial and junior work does not get charged.

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the liquidator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it
should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy. )
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the liquidator wishes to
make.

The steps taken tc establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and what steps have been taken to review their fees.



6.1.4

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work which has been
or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a liquidator or his staff.

6.2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the liquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the resclution in his next report
or circular to them. When subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the liquidation, or submitting his
final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see
further paragraph 7.1 below). Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time
spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in
accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 6.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the
liguidator should provide the defails set out in paragraph 6.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out.

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there is provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below. Professional
guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to recover cosfs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs
(such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the liquidator's own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must
be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

We charge two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as category one) and indirect
disbursements {(known as category 2}.

Category one disbursements typically include internal supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to
the case, such as postage, advertising, invoiced lravel and external printing, room hire insolvency bond and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in
connection with the case.

Category two disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs.

Expenses and costs charged by this firm are the current rates are detailed below:-

Category 1

Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986
For each appointment

Insurance of Assefs

At cost in relation to assef cover requirements

Company Searches At cost actually incurred
Statutory Advertising At actual cost charged

Postage At actual cost charged
Stationery At actual cost charged

Room Hire (external) External venues charged at cost
Category 2 Basis of Charge

Room Hire(internal)

For meetings held at the offices of AlexanderLawsonJacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill,
London, N21 3NA, the cost is £25.00

Fhotocopying Specific calculation of 20 pence per sheel x the number of creditors
Storage of Books and 10p per box per day

Records

Cther At actual cost charged

Agents Costs

These are charges at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term ‘Agent’ includes

Solicitors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

6.4 Realisations for secured creditors
Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the
proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if




there is one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors.

7. Progress reports and requests for further information

7.4

7.2

7.3

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports must include:

details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liguidator (or if not fixed at the date of the repori, the steps
taken during the period of the report to fix it);

if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of whether it
was actually paid during that period {(except where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as
that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report);

if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periods
covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, irrespective of whether
payment was actually made during that period;

a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 7.2, and their right to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the
purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and
may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors {including himself) or the permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or disclosure would be prejudicial to
the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected fo lead to violence against any person, or the liquidator is
subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested information,
or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.

8 Provision of information -- additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by
any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case;
for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office.

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Except in cases where there is a fiquidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority to approve
the liquidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may require the ligquidator to call a creditors’
meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which must
be made to the liquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the expenses
incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met,
apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10
per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such
application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in which the
charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 7.1 above).
If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the
applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be
changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application
must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.

10. What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate
be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by



is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to
be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members {o appear or be
represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the liguidator's notice of his application must be sent to
such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11.1

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of the
proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator wili agree the
basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two {or more) joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may not be
paid uniess authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court.

If a new liguidator is appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in
effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new
liquidator until a further determination, resclution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liguidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed
or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a determination of
the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liguidator. The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the ocutgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator are from the same firm,
they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
liguidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient or
because it is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this
kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company. Any
arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the liquidater and the creditors concerned
and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

12 Effective date
This guide applies where a company —

goes into liquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 April 2010;
goes intc voluntary liquidation immediately following an administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where the
preceding administration began before that date;
goes into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6 April 2010, except where the
liguidation was preceded by:

— an administration which began before that date;

—a voluntary liquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date.



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix D

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix D
Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| have undertaken the following tasks, during the period of the liquidation:

« On appointment, dealt with case setup on our insolvency database, maintained and
separately recorded all financial records on the case, including creditors and
employees details;

o Notified creditors of my appointment; and published the necessary statutory
advertisements in respect of the liquidation proceedings;

+ Obtained a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to
the statutory provisions. This bond covered any losses to the estate for any possible
fraud or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or
more persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the
connivance of the Liquidator, as required by Section 390 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

» Provided creditors with an opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee;

» Undertook one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters were
completed, asset realisation and initial investigations had commenced;

¢ Obtained the company’s books and records.

e Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the above tasks that were carried out, each year | undertock the following
statutory tasks:

* Preparation and issuing of annual progress reports to members and creditors and
submission of the same to the Registrar of Companies;

e Undertook bi-annual case reviews and ensured that the case was progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; undertook statutory duties; considered any ethical,
money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and ensured that
any identified matters were addressed;

e Submitted VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds
or payments are received or paid;

» Submitted annual Corporation Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs; and

» Maintained the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | have, or will be, undertaking the following tasks:

¢ Prepared and issued letters to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearances in
respect of VAT, PAYE/NIC and Corporation Tax, in order to conclude the
administration of the liquidation;

o The allocation of funds, payments and bank reconciliations;




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix D

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks
e Prepared and issued the Final Account to members and creditors;
» [f the creditors so resolve, obtain my release from the Secretary of State; and

» Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

¢ FEnsured that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

e Entered proof of debt forms/claims as and when they were received,

e Liaised with employees in relation to any claims they may have against the company in
relation to arrears of pay, holiday pay, redundancy pay and compensation for lack of
statutory notice. Provided information to the Insolvency Service Redundancy Payments
Office ("RPQ”) to enable them to process and pay employee claims out of the National
Insurance Fund up to the statutory limit in force at the date of the liquidation. Agreed
the RPO subrogated claim and any employee’s residual claims;

e Dealt with enquires from creditors;

» Reviewed the level of funds available and ensured that all costs and expenses have
been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

s Assigned the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a person
entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

+ Adjudicated on creditor claims;

+ Declared and paid a dividend.




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited {In Liquidation)
Appendix E

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the
company’s affairs are fully wound up



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix E

Notice that the Company’s Affairs are fully Wound Up

Company Name: Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation) (“the company”)

Company Number: 03799509

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Liquidator of the company, Stephen Hunt, of Griffins, Tavistock
House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG (telephone number: 0207 554 9600), who
was appointed by the Court.

The Liguidator gives notice that the company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right:
{iy torequest information from the Liguidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i) to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;
and
(i} to object to the release of the Liquidator by
{iv)  giving notice in writing below before the end of the prescribed period to:

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (ii) if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1886 (‘the Act’) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor
has cbjected to release.

The Liguidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the company’s creditors cbjected to release.

Relevant ex e Rules referred to above are provided at Appendix F.

Signed: y
Stepteh Hunt
Liquidator
Dated: l L}"\ q \q
Contact Name: Sarah Harmsworth
Email Address: sarah.harmsworth@griffins.net

Stephen Hunt

9183

Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H SLG



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of IR 2016



Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

() any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings,

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide ali the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;

or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).




Raw Chemical Distribution Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankrupicy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive,

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c}) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report”).




